# BILL

# No. 150

An Act to amend The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act

(Assented to

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

#### Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Amendment Act, 2010.

#### R.S.S. 1978, c.S-64 amended

2 The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act is amended in the manner set forth in this Act.

#### Section 28.3 amended

- 3 Clause 28.3(6)(b) is repealed and the following substituted:
  - "(b) must be equivalent in value to the total of:
    - (i) the commuted value of the allowance otherwise payable to the superannuate; and
    - (ii) the commuted value of the entitlement to an allowance on the death of the superannuate of the person who, but for this section, would be the spouse of the superannuate".

#### Section 48.1 amended

- 4 The following subsection is added after subsection 48.1(1):
  - "(1.1) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any other Act, no payment, allowance, entitlement to any payment or allowance or amount standing to the credit of any person in a fund shall be retained as a set-off except for the purpose of recovering an overpayment of an allowance or benefit paid pursuant to a superannuation Act".

# New section 50

5 Section 50 is repealed and the following substituted:

#### "Annual report not to disclose personal information

50 The report transmitted by a board to the president of the Executive Council must not show the names of individuals who retired or died during the period to which the report applies, the amounts of superannuation or other allowances or benefits granted in individual cases or any other personal information respecting any of those individuals".

### **Coming into force**

**6** This Act comes into force on assent.

# FOURTH SESSION

# Twenty-sixth Legislature

SASKATCHEWAN

# BILL

No. 150

An Act to amend *The Superannuation* (Supplementary Provisions) Act

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

And passed

Honourable Ken Krawetz

Printed under the authority of The Speaker of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan 2010